
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 8 July 2015
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website:

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any item on the agenda and, if 
so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Formal Board on 15 April, 2015.

4. NHS ENGLAND - QUARTERLY ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT 

Verbal report – Richard Freeman.

5. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY REPORT (Pages 7 - 12)

6. HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY - PRIORITIES (Pages 13 - 24)

7. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 25 - 94)

8. DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting is the 11 November, 2015.





HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 15 April 2015

Present:

Cllr P Davies (Chair)
Mr D Allison CEO Wirral University Hospital Trust
Ms S Cumiskey Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust
Mr P Davies Chair, Healthwatch, Wirral
Ms J Evans Head of Transformation, Adult Social Servies
Ms C Fish Strategic Director Families and Wellbeing
Mr R Freeman NHS England
Mr S Gilby CEO Wirral NHS Community Trust
Cllr P Gilchrist Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group
Ms F Johnstone Director of Public Health
Ms J Hassall Director of Children’s Services
Cllr C Jones Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Superintendent John Martin Merseyside Police
Dr P Naylor Wirral CCG
Mrs A Roberts Voluntary and Community Action Wirral
Ms J Webster Head of Public Health
Mr J Wicks Wirral CCG

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor C Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a personal interest in general by virtue of being 
Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust Appointed Governor.

 

77 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Green, Mr G Hodkinson, Director of Adult 
Social Services, Councillor T Smith, Cabinet Member Children and Family Services, 
Andrew Cannell, CEO Clatterbridge Cancer Centre, Andrew Crawshaw, NHS 
England and Paul Murphy, Mersey Fire and Rescue.

78 MINUTES 

Resolved – That subject to the removal of the comment attributed to Dr Pete 
Naylor in the second paragraph of Minute 66 Update on response to Better 
Care Fund that the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Formal 
Board held on 12 November, 2014 be approved as a correct record.

79 PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK, NEXT STEPS AND KEY THEMES FOR THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 



The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health that outlined Wirral 
Health and Wellbeing Boards participation in a Peer Challenge process during 26-29 
January, 2015.  The Peer Challenge was the Local Government Association’s health 
and wellbeing system improvement programme, co-created with a number of national 
organisations (e.g. Department of Health, NHS Confederation, Public Health 
England).

During the four days of the visit the Peer Challenge team had run 42 sessions and 
met with 84 
[...]
very of research, learning, evaluation and dissemination).  A copy 
of the submitted application was attached to this report.

Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board partners were committed to developing a Vision 
for future health and social care services on Wirral since 2014.  A significant amount 
of activity had been taking place to develop programmes and work-streams that 
would deliver positive services for our local population, while at the same time 
promoting prevention, and enabling effective demand management.  The Vanguard 
programme provided an opportunity to integrate the ideas outlined in the Five Year 
Forward View with the existing approaches being developed through Vision 2018.  
The bid that was submitted was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

Anthony Hassall Executive Director of Strategic & Organisational Development 
attended the meeting and gave members a presentation on ‘New Models of Care for 
the Wirral’.

Resolved – That;

1. the successful outcome of Wirral’s application to be a Vanguard site for 
the Five Year Forward View be noted.

2. the Health and Wellbeing Board receive regular feedback on progress 
with this initiative.

81 BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTERLY UPDATE 



A report of the Director of Adult Social Services provided an overview of the latest 
position of the Better Care Fund (BCF). The BCF had been signed off with assurance 
from NHS England in September 2014. The BCF represented partnership working 
between the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Local Authority and key 
providers.

Jacqui Evans, Head of Transformation, Adult Social Services attended the meeting to 
provide an overview of the report and responded to Members questions.

It was reported that there has been a recent review of the original schemes to ensure 
that they remained aligned with Vision 2018, the CCG 5-year plan and in line with the 
considerable financial challenges the Health and Social Care economy faced.

The economy would be performance measured aga
[...]
bilitation services.

For patients, this could mean fewer trips to hospitals as cancer and dementia 
specialists hold clinics local surgeries, one point of call for family doctors, community 
nurses, social and mental health services, or access to blood tests, dialysis or even 
chemotherapy closer to home.

Locally there were the following vanguard sites: Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust and Primary Care Cheshire.  Further information was 
available on the following link:-

http://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/5yfv-ch3/new-care-models/

Resolved – That the report be noted.

http://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/5yfv-ch3/new-care-models/


83 LEARNING DISABILITIES - SELF ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK ASSESSMENT 

Paul Wormald, Commissioning Support Manager (Partnerships), Norma Currie, 
Commissioning Manager (Partnerships) and Annamarie Jones, Commissioning 
Lead, Department of Adult Social Services attended the meeting and provided the 
Board with a presentation on Learning Disabilities  Self-Assessment Framework 
Assessment. The Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disabilities Self-Assessment 
Framework helped to provide a single, consistent way of identifying the challenges 
and caring for the needs of people with learning disabilities and documenting the 
extent to which the shared goals of providing care were met. The presentation 
outlined the type of information collected, Comparision between 2012-2013 and 
2013-2014 (Rag Rated), the key successes in the last 12 months, examples of good 
practice and an Action Plan for 2015 - 2016.

Resolved - That the officers be thanked for a useful report.

84 FOR NOTING 

A report of the Director of Public Health informed the Board that the formal 
consultation for Wirral’s new Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was now 
complete. To meet the deadline for publication of the 1st April 2015 the Chair had 
approved the document in March, the Board was therefore asked to ratify the Chair’s 
action.

Resolved – That the decision to approve the Wirral’s Pharmaceutical Needs 
(PNA) by the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board be ratified. 

85 DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING 

The date of the next Formal Board was to be held on Wednesday, 8 July, 2015.



WIRRAL COUNCIL

Health and Wellbeing Board

8 July 2015

SUBJECT: Better Care Fund - update

WARD/S AFFECTED: All Wards

REPORT OF: Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult 
Social Services

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

Councillor Christine Jones, Adult Social 
Care and Public Health

KEY DECISION?  No

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the latest position of the 
Better Care Fund (BCF).

1.2 The BCF represents partnership working between the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), Local Authority and key providers.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Significant service redesign & transformational change is underway via the 
schemes detailed in Appendix 1, notably, the 6 key priority areas which will 
impact admission avoidance. 

• Scheme 2 Community Care of Elderly – community older peoples service
• Scheme 5 Care home schemes
• Scheme 11 Homeless Scheme
• Scheme 15 OPAT Outpatient Antimicrobial Therapy (Moving to a 7 day 

service.)
• Scheme 18 NWAS street triage
• Scheme 26. Rapid Community response Service

Intermediate Care / Transitional Care Bed Commission
Expansion of Mobile Nights
Up to 72hr over night support. 
ICCT’s - Gearing up to a full 7 day offer by 1st September 2015. 



2.2 System wide investment, improvement and change is underway, supporting the 
7 day community offer, reducing length of stays (LoS) in hospital and enabling 
avoidance of admissions. 

Notably, Rapid community response is preventing 3 admissions per day; OPAT 
has saved 601 bed days since commencement. ICCTs are fully functioning 
across the 4 hubs. Community older people’s service has geriatricians in the 
Emergency Department supporting admission avoidance at the front door.

Wirral Independence Service is due to go live on 1st July 2015., which will 
improve response times and support in relation to Community Equipment, 
Assistive Technology, Falls Prevention & Pick Up.

 Care Home Schemes:

o Improved EoL Support
o Improved Diabetes Support
o Streamline Information sharing Processes. 
o Reducing Number of Falls

2.3 Social Capital has prioritised funding for:

o Adapted flats, to enable individuals awaiting major adaptations in their 
own homes to be supported in the community and retain their 
independence.

o Bariatric Beds
o IMC Environments
o Mandatory Care Act IT Requirements. 

2.4 Section 75, pooled budget agreement is now in place, hosted by WBC, jointly 
monitored with the CCG Finance Director at the monthly BCF Board. 

2.5 The Joint Finance Post has been recruited to with a start date of August 
expected. This will provide the necessary capacity to support monitoring of the 
schemes outcomes. 

2.6 The agreed performance target of reducing non-elective admissions by 3.5% 
was 0.78% short of target at Q4 in 2014-15, achieving 2.72% reduction. 

Indicate performance for period 1 (April) and Period 2 (May) show 7% and 5% 
reduction respectively. Therefore, cumulatively over Q4 & part Q1, Wirral is 
showing a 4% non-elective admission reduction. 

2.7 Comprehensive reporting mechanisms are in development to demonstrate 
achievement of BCF targets, 7.5 preventable admissions per day over 5 days 
or 4.5 admissions per day over 7 days.

2.8. Periodic reporting to the Local Area Team (LAT) and NHS England continues. 



2.9 Regular teleconferences with the LAT continue. A recent workshop with NHS 
England and LAT explored and identified support from the Commissioning 
Support Unit (CSU) to assist with performance benchmarking and assistance 
with modelling scheme impacts.

2.10 The BCF will remain closely aligned with the systems resilience group and help 
drive the urgent care agenda.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

3.1 The BCF pool
[...]
o deliver against national 
requirements identified in the BCF. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Jacqui Evans
Head of Transformation
telephone (0151) 666 3938
email jacquievans@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Scheme Summary To be tabled. 

Appendix 2:Performance Dashboard To be tabled. 

mailto:jacquievans@wirral.gov.uk


BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date



WIRRALWIRRAL  HEALTHHEALTH  &&  WELLBEINGWELLBEING  BOARDBOARD
Meeting Date 8 July 2015 Agenda Item

Report Title Health & Wellbeing Strategy
Responsible Board 
Member

Director of Public Health

Board development

JSNA/JHWS 

Link To HWB Function

Health and social care integrated 
commissioning or provision

Equality Impact Assessment 
Required & Attached

Yes No  N/A

Purpose For approval To note  To assure

Summary of Paper
Total financial 

implication
New investment 

required
Source of investment 
(e.g. name of budget)

Financial Implications

£ £ £ 

Risks and Preventive 
Measures

n/a

Details of Any 
Public/Patient/ Service 
User Engagement

n/a

Recommendations/ 
Next Steps

1.  Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to give comments 
on the proposed outline of the new Health & Wellbeing Strategy

2.  If agreed, the priorities should be worked up to provide a more 
detailed picture of our aspirations over the next 5-10 years.

Report History
Submitted to: Date: Summary of outcome:
n/a

Yes  YesPublish On 
Website No

Private 
Business No 

Report Author: Fiona Johnstone, Director of Public Health
Contact details: 0151 691 8210

fionajohnstone@wirral.gov.uk



Wirral Health & Wellbeing Strategy

Background 
1. As outlined in previous reports to the Health & Wellbeing Board, a new Wirral Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy is required.  At the previous formal meeting of the Board, the 
overarching vision for the strategy was agreed, together with the key principles.  It was 
agreed that a small group should be formed to help to shape the priorities that the Strategy 
will incorporate.  The Strategy is still in development, but this paper provides an update on 
progress, and the next steps that will be taken.

Progress update
2. A development session of the Board was held on 26 May 2015.  At the session the 

following strategic aims were discussed:

3. That:
o We want to make Wirral a place where people are not disadvantaged by where they 

live, who they are or the circumstances they were born into
o We do not want any child in Wirral to live in poverty
o We will support Wirral residents to do as much as possible to keep themselves 

healthy, manage their own health as much as possible, and live long, fulfilling lives
o We want people to receive the right support, at the right time, in the right place

4. Six areas for focus were put forward that had the following in common:
o They are all areas that require significant local improvement
o They are all areas where effective joint action could bring significant benefits to large 

numbers of our population
o They are all areas where effective joint action could result in significant savings for 

our local economy

5. The six areas for action discussed at the session were: alcohol, employment, childhood 
poverty, respiratory disease (including smoking), hypertension and the implementation of a 
new model of care.

6. After discussion, it was agreed these areas needed further work, and re-shaping.  The 
discussion identified a need to think further about what should be included in the children’s 
priority, the need to include mental health within the priorities, and older people.  It was 
agreed that further work would be done to scope out and refine our priorities.  A draft 
outline of a possible Strategy framework is attached as Appendix 1 for comment.

Next steps & timescales

 To undertake the additional work on the priorities by September 2015
 To develop a first draft of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy by October 2015

R
[...]
ions?]

[what are the actions that we feel are a priority]

For each priority action:

Outcome
Activities/what can we do to get there
Measurements [stepped 5 year timeline]
Who will take responsibility

OP strategy – could be wide ranging potentially include [will probably need to extract from this – 
include things like dementia? – this will also be a Borough strategy]

 Age friendly neighbourhoods
 Feeling safe at home and in the community
 Tackling loneliness and isolation
 Promoting Age Equality
 Increasing community capacity and involvement
 Access to good housing and a positive home life
 Enhancing Health and Wellbeing (physical and emotional health)
 Encouraging employment and economic activity
 Developing intergenerational work
 Creating dementia friendly communities
 Maximising income and spending power
 Creating positive support for carers



Keeping people well
[what is (are) the issue(s) on Wirral]

[what do we want things to look like in 5 years – what are our ambitions?]

[what are the actions that we feel are a priority]

For each priority action:

Outcome
Activities/what can we do to get there
Measurements [stepped 5 year timeline]
Who will take responsibility

Alcohol
Tobacco
Blood pressure



Priority area: High Blood Pressure (Hypertension)

What are the issues for 
Wirral?

 An estimated 40-45,000 adults in Wirral currently have high 
blood pressure but are not aware of it

 High blood pressure is the 2nd biggest risk factor for premature 
death and disability (after smoking)

 Those from the most deprived areas are 30% more likely to have 
high blood pressure

 High blood pressure is largely preventable
 High blood pressure is estimated to cost our local economy 

£13 million each year
 There are large local variations in detection and treatment of 

high blood pressure

What do we want things to 
look like in 5 years – what 
are our ambitions?

 75% of adults aware of their blood pressure, what it means and 
how to get it checked

 High levels 
[...]
ce, and through effective, local, partnership
working.  One of the important questions often asked is how we can maximise
our efforts and impact on the health of people in Wirral.  This year’s Public
Health Annual Report is based on a practical evidence based report produced
By the Kings Fund in 2013 which sets out what can be done, how it affects 
Health and the associated business case for action.  We reviewed each of the
Nine priority areas to see what is being done locally and to highlight ways in 
Which we can strengthen our impact.

http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/improving-the-
publics-health-kingsfund-dec13.pdf

Total financial 
implication

New investment 
required

Source of investment (e.g. 
name of budget)

Financial Implications

£  N/A £ £ 

Risks and Preventive 
Measures
Details of Any 
Public/Patient/ Service 
User Engagement
Recommendations/ 
Next Steps

One of the responsibilities of a Director of Public Health is to produce an           
annual report on the health of the local population, and the Council has a duty 
to publish that report. The intention of the report is that it is an important vehicle 
by which Directors of Public Health can identify key issues, flag up problems, 
report progress and, thereby, serve their local populations. It is also be a key 
resource to inform local inter-agency action and will contribute to improving the 
health and well-being of local populations and reducing health inequalities.

The 2014 Public Health Annual report provides recommendations within each 

http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/improving-the-publics-health-kingsfund-dec13.pdf
http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/improving-the-publics-health-kingsfund-dec13.pdf


chapter for action.  Many of these actions link closely with the aims of the 
existing Corporate plan to support vulnerable people, promote good health and 
a positive environme
[...]
itled Improving the Public's
Health. Described as a resource for local
government this sixty page document
builds on the ground-breaking work of Sir
Michael Marmot and others; this showed
how differences in health are patterned
according to differences in so-called
‘social determinants of health’ such as
employment, education and housing. The
King’s Fund report focuses on nine key
areas spanning themes from ‘the best
start in life’ to ‘health and spatial
planning’. Each chapter includes
evidence-based suggestions for possible
health improvement policies that local
authorities can implement.

Inspired by the King’s Fund report this
year’s Public Health Annual Report takes
a local look at all nine areas in turn. Each
section opens by describing why and how
each area influences health followed by an
overview of ‘the picture in Wirral’; then
asks, ‘what more can be done?’ and

A year and a half has passed since the Public Health team took its
place alongside council colleagues. The Health and Social Care Act
(2012), which saw in this change, makes it clear that a duty to
improve and protect the health of local populations now rests
squarely with local authorities. This mission has been received with
enthusiasm and determination in Wirral, and Public Health
professionals have been warmly welcomed to the Council family.



concludes with recommendations -
‘where should we go from here?’

Last year’s Public Health Annual Report
on social isolation sparked community-
wide conversations throughout the past
year and galvanised a great deal of
positive action. Increasing social inclusion
and participation remain Public Health
priorities in 2015-16. This year’s report
with its council-wide perspective offers us
all another important opportunity to take
stock of our successes and focus on
those areas where evidence suggests we
could and should do more.

I would like to take this opportunity to
offer my heartfelt thanks to colleagues,
within and outside the Council, who have
supp
[...]
ise
that means the most.

• The newly emerging constituency     
committees should play a crucial role   
in identifying ‘community connectors’   
who could identify  potentially isolated 
or vulnerable people within their     
neighbourhoods

Continuing action on social isolation in Wirral.

Last year’s Public Health Annual Report on social isolation
has become one of the most talked about in recent years.
Social isolation and chronic loneliness are now firmly recognised
as important risk factors for poor health and strike a deep chord
with all of us.

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2014 61



PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 201462

Neighbourhood managers have also taken
steps to actively promote action to reduce
social isolation, with notable campaigns in
Wallasey and Birkenhead. In Wirral West
the onset of the cold winter weather was
accompanied by the launch of the ‘Stay
Safe, Warm and Well’ project, which uses
staff and volunteers from organisations
such as Age UK Wirral and Magenta
Living to reach out to vulnerable, often
isolated older people to supply warm
clothing, blankets, health checks and
information on staying safe and warm
throughout the winter. Elsewhere, Age UK
has also been promoting its Friends in
Action service for people aged 50 and
over, which offers a combination of
practical support and befriending, using
local volunteers.

• All frontline health and social care     
workers should, as part of their daily 
work, become aware of the dangers of 
social isolation and find ways to connect
people to activities or organisations that 
can help

Health and social care services often work
with people who may have become
isolated. Giving frontline staff the skills
and information to help people reconnect
is one important way of turning the tide of
social isolation. 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust (WUTH) recently held a
social isolation event for trustees. The
afternoon was led by WUTH’s chairman
Michael Carr, with Director of Public
[...]
1 606 2000

Wirral libraries www.wirral.gov.uk
0151 606 2000

Wirral MIND www.wirralmind.org.uk
Advice and support for anyone with a mental health problem. 0151 512 2200

Wirral Multicultural Organisation www.wmo.org.uk
Advice, information and support to members of 0151 666 4547
Wirral’s BME communities.

Wirral Pathfinders www.wirralpathfinders.org.uk
A self help group, providing support for anxiety 0151 334 2111
and depression sufferers and their families.

Wirral Society for Blind and partially sighted www.wirralsociety.org.uk
Offers help, support and advice to those with serious 0151 652 8877
sight problems in Wirral.

Wirralwell www.wirralwell.org
An online and telephone directory for health, social care, 0151 638 9179
wellbeing and events, groups and activities.

Wirral Women and Children’s Aid www.wirralwomensrefuge.co.uk
A refuge for women and their children who need Helpline: 0151 643 9766
a place of safety.



25JAN15GB

Public Health Directorate
Old Market House, Birkenhead

Wirral, CH41 5AL


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY REPORT
	6 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY - PRIORITIES
	7 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
	Distributed final PHAR 2014




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 8 July 2015

Cllr C Jones (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Mr J Scott Wirral University Hospital Trust
Ms S Edwards Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust
Mr P Davies Chair, Healthwatch, Wirral
Ms J Evans Head of Transformation, Adult Social Services
Ms C Fish Strategic Director Families and Wellbeing
Mr S Jackson NHS England
Mr S Gilby CEO Wirral NHS Community Trust
Cllr P Gilchrist Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group
Ms F Johnstone Director of Public Health
Superintendent John Martin Merseyside Police
Dr P Naylor Wirral CCG
Mrs A Roberts Voluntary and Community Action Wirral
Ms J Webster Head of Public Health
Mr J Wicks Wirral CCG
Mr P Murphy Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor P Gilchrist declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 – Public Health 
Annual Report by virtue of his appointment as Chair of the Cycle Forum.

87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor P Davies, Councillor J Green, Julia Hassall, 
Director of Children’s Services, David Allison, Chief Executive, Wirral University 
Teaching Hospital, Andrew Crawshaw, NHS England and Sheena Cumiskey.

88 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Formal Board held on 15 April, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

89 NHS ENGLAND - QUARTERLY ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT 

The Chair indicated that this item was to be deferred until the next Formal Board 
Meeting.

90 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY REPORT 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services which 
provided an overview of the latest position of the Better Care Fund (BCF). The report 
highlighted that significant service redesign and transformational change was 
underway via various schemes, notably, 6 key priority areas which would impact on 



hospital admissions. These were detailed within the appendices attached to the 
report. 

Jacqui Evans, Head of Transformation, Adult Social Services attended the meeting to 
provide an overview of the report and responded to Members questions.

Ms Evans circulated a summary of all the schemes indicating that to date there was 
nothing to be escalated or at risk and all schemes were on track. Ms Evans further 
circulated the dashboard which was a requirement of NHS England and a snapshot 
of the BCF activity to date which was monitored monthly.

It was reported that Wirral was in the top 3 nationally in relation to performance and 
that in relation to the carer’s data a more accurate picture would be provided to the 
next Board meeting.

In relation to patient discharges to residential care it was envisaged that performance 
would improve on this throughout the year but the department would continue to work 
with NHS England and participate in shared learning with health partners which had 
proved very productive.

In response to a Member, Ms Evans indicated that the agreed performance target of 
reducing non-elective admissions was different than the target reported within the 
CCG plan, the original target was set at 5% but the Department had taken a revised 
position during the winter period. There was however a 1.5% growth target.

The Director of Adult Social Services thanked all those officers and organisations that 
had undertaken a huge amount of work in relation to urgent as this was a significantly 
challenging target.

Members of the Board indicated that they felt the BCF was working in the right 
direction and that the benefits of joint working were now evident. A Member 
reiterated that the Board should be cautious not to lose sight of surges in activity and 
that health partners were seeing pressures throughout the year not just in Winter. 

The Chair congratulated all officers for their excellent work and indicated that she 
had visited both intermediate care bed providers and Arrowe Park and saw evidence 
that urgent care was working well.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  
    
  
     

91 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY - PRIORITIES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health inviting Members to 
comment on the proposed outline of the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 



A development session of the Board was held on 26 May 2015 to discuss the 
strategic aims and the six areas for action were discussed and it was agreed that 
these areas would be developed further.

Attached to the report was the draft framework for discussion.

The Strategic Director, Families and Wellbeing commented that this was a well 
written strategy that focused on people’s life course and fitted in well with the Council 
Plan.

Members reiterated the need for the Strategy to align with work undertaken on Vision 
2018 and have clear links to ‘Healthy Wirral’ which was shortly to be introduced. 
Members further highlighted the need to ensure that the work undertaken by the 
Board encompassed employment, housing and education as well health and social 
care.

The Director of Public Health indicated that the priority area on high blood pressure 
was chosen following evidence based information as an estimated 40-45,000 adults 
in Wirral currently had high blood pressure but were not aware of it and that high 
blood pressure was the second biggest risk factor for premature death and disability 
after smoking. She indicated that the priority now was for people to get to know their 
numbers to avoid high blood pressure.

Chief Superintendent John Martin indicated that the police Authority had looked at 
this issue and launched a campaign encouraging officers to undertake blood 
pressure checks, this led to some staff reorganisation and impacted on services as 
some officers had to be put on ‘light duties’ and were unable to continue their driving 
duties.

Dr Naylor, Wirral CCG indicated high blood pressure was not the major problem it 
was the impacts of having high blood pressure and the increased risks such as heart 
attacks and strokes.

It was commented that there was a need to ensure that those with mental health 
were not disadvantaged as they did not access mainstream services.

Mr Develing, Wirral CCG indicated that the priority area fitted in with the Vanguard 
project in relation to educating people and getting the message across, need to 
outline the benefits of knowing your numbers and offer the public a different 
experience.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

92 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

The Director of Public Health introduced this year’s Public Health Annual Report 
which was based on a practical evidence based report produced by the Kings Fund 
in 2013 setting out what can be done, how it affected Health and the associated 
business case for action.  Each of the nine priority areas had been reviewed to see 



what was being done locally and to highlight ways in which we could strengthen our 
impact.

The 2014 Public Health Annual report provided recommendations within each 
chapter for action.  Many of the actions linked closely with the aims of the existing 
Corporate plan to support vulnerable people, promote good health and a positive 
environment and encourage employment opportunities.

The Director of Public Health thanked Members for picking up the key messages that 
came out of the last annual report on social isolation and for the many events held 
and their help to raise awareness.

She further indicated that Wirral had already done a lot in relation to the nine priority 
areas e.g. hubs etc. and thanked officers in particular Ms Helen Armitage, Public 
Health Unit, for their help in putting together the annual report.

A Member congratulated the Director of Public Health and her team on an excellent 
report which had great examples of the many schools projects undertaken with 
impressive results.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report be noted and the Director of Public Health and her staff 
be thanked for all their hard work in putting together the report.

93 WIRRAL NEW MODEL OF CARE VANGUARD - UPDATE 

The Board considered an update from the Executive Director of Strategy and 
Organisational Development, Wirral University Teaching Hospital in relation to the 
progress to date on the development and implementation of the Wirral New Model of 
Care Vanguard.

Mr J Develing, Wirral CCG indicated that the Vision 2018 had now been replaced by 
Vanguard, the business case had been submitted the outcome of which would be 
shared with the Board once known and the engagement process was yet to be 
undertaken.

Further update reports would be submitted to the Board in due course.

RESOLVED:

That the update report on Vanguard be noted and further update reports be 
submitted to the Board’s meetings in due course. 

94 MR SIMON GILBY AND MR PAUL MURPHY 

The Chair indicated that this would be the last meeting both Mr Simon Gilby and Mr 
Paul Murphy would be in attendance.

 The Chair on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board thanked them both for their 
valuable contributions and wished them both well for the future.



  

95 DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING 

The date of the next Formal Board meeting is the 11 November 2015.


